OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (SOUTH-WEST) DWARKA DISTRICT COURTS, NEW DELHI

ORDER

In modification of the earlier order no. 26691-26712/Judl./DWK/Bail Roster/2024 dated 27.08.2024 and in exercise of powers under Section 8 (8) of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, the undersigned hereby authorizes the following Judicial Officers/successor(s) to hear and dispose of Bail/Urgent Criminal Applications pertaining to the Police Stations and Investigating Agencies (South-West District), Dwarka Courts, New Delhi, as per the following schedule, with effect from 18.11.2024, till further orders:

S. No.	Name of Police Stations and Investigating Agencies	Courts of Additional Sessions Judges	Courts of Link Additional Sessions Judges
(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)
1	Bindapur and Uttam Nagar	Sh. Gagandeep Jindal, ASJ (SFTC)	Sh. Ajay Singh Shekhawat, ASJ-02
2	Dabri	1	Sh. Deepak Wason, ASJ-04
3	Najafgarh and Kapashera	1	Sh. Vinod Kumar Meena, ASJ (Electricity)
4	Chhawla and E.D.	Ms. Vandana Jain, ASJ-03	Ms. Bhavna Kalia, Special Judge (NDPS)-01
5	Janak Puri and Palam Village	Sh. Deepak Wason, ASJ-04	Sh. Gagandeep Jindal, ASJ (SFTC)
6	Dwarka South and Dwarka North	, , ,	Ms. Manu Goel Kharb, Special Judge (NDPS)-02
7	EOW and Jaffar Pur Kalan	Ms. Gurmohina Kaur, ASJ-05	Ms. Sadhika Jalan, ASJ (FTSC) (RC)
8	1	ASJ (Electricity)	Ms. Vandana Jain, ASJ-03
9	Vikas Puri, Palam Airport, Mohan Garden, CAW Cell of South-West District, CAW Cell (Nanak Pura) and Cyber Police Station (S-W)		Ms. Gurmohina Kaur, ASJ-05

Note:

1. The bail application/s pertaining to the police stations/investigating agencies mentioned in Column (B) shall be dealt with/heard by the Judicial Officer/s whose name/s are mentioned in Column (C) with effect from 18.11.2024 till further orders.

Jeonson Jeonson

- 2. In case, the Judicial Officer/s whose name/s is/are mentioned in Column (C) are not available for any reason, then Judicial Officer/s whose name/s is/are mentioned in corresponding Column (D) shall deal/hear the bail application/s pertaining to the police stations/ investigating agencies mentioned against their names for any such day.
- 3. In case, the Judicial Officer/s whose name/s is/are mentioned in corresponding Column (D) is/are also not available, the bail work shall be looked after by the Judicial Officer/s whose name/s is/are mentioned immediately below in the Column (D), and so on.
- 4. All concerned Judicial officers are requested to direct their staff to retain the pending bail application/s with them during their roster tenure and direct them to do all necessary compliance in terms of the order passed in the bail application/s. However, the decided file/s be sent to the 'Facilitation Centre' on day-to day basis, positively by 04:00 p.m.

Bail application/s shall be heard strictly in terms of the above mentioned allocations.

Fraueen Kumar) (6/1

Principal District & Sessions Judge (S-

Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.

No.35698-35716/Judl./DWK/Bail Roster/2024

Dated: 16.11-2024

Copy forwarded for information (through digital mode) to:

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi.
- 2. The Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQs), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- 3. The concerned Judicial Officers, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.
- 4. The Officer In-charge, Facilitation Centre, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.
- 5. Office of the Chief Judicial Magistrate (S-W), Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.
- 6. The Chief Prosecutor, Prosecution Branch, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.
- 7. The President/Hony. Secy., DCBA, Dwarka, New Delhi.
- 8. The Branch In-charge, Computer Branch/Server Room, Dwarka Courts (for uploading this Order on the website of Dwarka Courts).
- 9. The Branch In-charge, R&I Branch, Dwarka Courts (for uploading this Order on LAYERS).
- 10. PS/Reader to the undersigned.

Principal District & Sessions Judge (S-W), 1/1/14

Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.